

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

VICTOR LEAL, PATRICK VON	§	
DOHLEN, KIM ARMSTRONG,	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
	§	
v.	§	NO. 2:20-cv-00185-Z
	§	
ALEX M. AZAR II, et.al.,	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

DARREN L. MCCARTY
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

THOMAS A. ALBRIGHT
Chief, General Litigation Division

MATTHEW BOHUSLAV
Texas Bar No. 24069395
WILLIAM SUMNER MACDANIEL
Texas Bar No. 24093904
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
General Litigation Division and
Financial Litigation and Charitable
Trusts Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 463-2120 Phone
(512) 320-0667 Facsimile
matthew.bohuslav@oag.texas.gov
william.macdaniel@oag.texas.gov

*ATTORNEYS FOR STATE
DEFENDANTS*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 5

 A. Eleventh Amendment immunity bars Leal’s TRFRA claim. 5

 B. Leal lacks standing to assert his TRFRA claim. 7

 C. Leal fails to state a claim for a violation of TRFRA. 8

 D. Leal cannot obtain the injunctive relief he seeks..... 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706, 754 (1999) 5

Allbritain v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.,
No. A-12-CA-431-SS, 2014 WL 272223 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2014) 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 4

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4

Bryant v. Tex. Dep’t of Aging & Disability Servs.,
781 F.3d 764 (5th Cir. 2015) 5, 6

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 10

DeOtte v. Azar,
393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 8, 9

Dierlam v. Trump,
No. 4:16-CV-307, 2017 WL 7049573 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2017)..... 8, 9, 10, 11

East Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell,
793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015) 10, 11, 12

Hooks v. Landmark Indus., Inc.,
797 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2015) 4

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 5

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... 5

Lane v. Halliburton,
529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) 4

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7

McBride v. Estis Well Serv., L.L.C.,
768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014) 13

Meyers ex rel. Benzing v. Texas,
410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005) 6

Ozon v. Bank of America,
No. DR-15-CV-057-AM-VRG, 2015 WL11545020 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 13

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
456 U.S. 89 (1984) 5, 6, 12

Pennsylvania v. President of the United States,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 9

Perez v. Region 20 Educ. Serv. Ctr.,
307 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2002) 6

Plotkin v. IP Axxess Inc.,
407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005) 4

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 4

Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary of Department of Health and Human Services,
867 F.3d 338 (3d. Cir. 2017)..... 10, 11, 12

Tapley v. Lockwood Green Eng’rs, Inc.,
502 F.2d 559 (8th Cir. 1974) 13

United States v. Macon Cty.,
99 U.S. 582 (1878) 12

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 7

Wells v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ.,
393 F.Supp.2d 990 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Whittlestone, Inc. v. Handi-Craft Co.,
618 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2010) 13

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) 10

Statutes

28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 21.404 2

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE. § 110.005 (2) 12

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE. § 110.008..... 6

TEX. INS. CODE §§ 1369.101–.109 2

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)..... 4

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4, 13

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(f)..... 13
